
Summary of the TNI NELAP Board Meeting 
July 27, 2009 

1. Roll call 
 

The NELAP Board met at 12:30 PM CST on July 20, 2009 for a special meeting to discuss 
adoption of the new TNI standards.  Dan Hickman chaired the meeting. Those members in 
attendance are listed in Attachment 1. In addition to those indicated, Lynn Boysen from MN 
participated. 

 
2. Minutes 
 

Minutes from the 7-20-09 meeting were reviewed and approved for posting with a date change 
noted in the heading. 

 
3. Standards Adoption 
 
 The board completed their initial review of V3 and V4 following the recommendations and 
 tracked changes provided by LASC. Dan then requested a complete re-review fo the 
 standards to identify all potential concerns and issues. These concerns and issues are 
 captured in the table below: 
 

NELAP Board Standards Adoption 
Issues for Discussion/Resolution 

 
Section Issue Comments State regs or statutes 

prohibit 
implementation 

    
    
V1M1 
4.1.3 

Some ABs 
currently cannot 
track PT results by 
analysis date. 
Requires database 
changes and 
additional 
personnel.  

May cause a delay in 
implementation. 

No 

V1M1 
4.2.1 

What if lab 
analyzes PT’s 
more frequently 
than 5 months? 
Does AB have to 

 No 



ignore?  
V1M2 
5.9.3 (c) 
and other 
places 

Does not 
specifically state 
that more stringent 
QA/QC 
requirements in 
method prevail 
over TNI 
standards.  

Similar language in 
several places in new 
standards, but not as 
strong as in current 
standard. May be 
difficult to implement 
consistently. 

No 

    
V1M3 No issues   
    
V1M4 
1.6.2.2.(e) i 
 

The word “test” 
was deleted where 
not associated with 
the word “method” 

Advise CSDB of 
editorial change needed. 

No 

V1M4 
1.6.3.2 (d) 

 What does this mean? 
May need interpretation 
from Quality Systems 
committee 

No 

    
V1M5 
1.7.3.1 

 FYI, Sterility check in 
1.7.3.1 (b) may be 
different from D3. 

No 

    
V1M6 
1.7.1 (c) 

 Some think weekly is 
too frequent. Not an 
implementation issue. 

No 

    
V1M7 No issues   
    
V2M1 No issues   
    
V2M2 
10.3 

Some states cannot 
“revoke” for 
non-participation 
in PT studies. 

May not have been the 
intent of committee. 
States may be able to 
revoke after multiple 
instances of 
non-participation. 

Yes? 

    
V2M3 
 

No issues Need to develop a 
document to describe the 
accreditation process 
under the new standard.  
The new standard lacks 

 



the level of detail in 
current standard. Also, 
training of assessors is 
not specified and should 
be described. On-going 
training needs to be 
specified. 
 

    
V3 
10.3.1 

Reporting “less 
than” results for 
PTs would put TNI 
standards in 
conflict with 
40CFR Part 141. 
SDWA requires 
definite acceptance 
limits. Will put the 
AB in a position to 
have to evaluate 
PT results 
separately for TNI 
and SDWA. Could 
jeopardize primacy 
agreements. 

Some think “less than” 
and “greater than” 
language may have been 
reversed inadvertently.  
To ensure consistent 
implementation, it may 
be best to eliminate 
sections (d) and (e) in 
Section 10.3.1, thereby 
eliminating the 
confusion and conflicts 
over 
less-than-greater-than 
PT reporting and 
resultant Acceptable and 
Not Acceptable PT 
scores." 

Yes? 

    
V4 No issues   
    
    
 
  
  
8. Next meeting 
 
 The next meeting of the NELAP Board is August 3, 2009, at 12:30 CDT.  
 
 The call in number is 1-218-936-4700 access code 983225. 
 
 Agenda items will include: 
 
 Approval of minutes 
 Update on renewals 
 VA DCLS question on assessor training 
 Complete final review and adoption of new TNI standards 
 Review of plans for San Antonio meeting 



 Attachment 1 
  

STATE REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT 

CA George Kulasingam 
T: (510) 620-3155 
F: (510) 620-3165 
E: gkulasin@dhs.ca.gov 

Yes 

 Alternate: Jane Jensen 
jjensen@dhs.ca.gov 

 

FL Stephen Arms 
T: (904) 791-1502 
F: (904) 791-1591 
E: steve_arms@doh.state.fl.us 

yes 

 Alternate: Carl Kircher 
carl kircher@doh.state.fl.us 

 

IL Scott Siders 
T: (217) 785-5163 
F: (217) 524-6169 
E: scott.siders@illinois.gov 

Yes 

 Alternate: TBA  

KS Dennis L. Dobson 
785-291-3162 
ddobson@kdhe.state.ks.us 
F: (785) 296-1638 

Yes 

 Alternate: Michelle Probasco 
mprobasco@kdheks.gov 
 

 

LA 
DEQ 

Paul Bergeron 
T: 225-219-3247 
F: 225-219-3310 
E: Paul.Bergeron@la.gov 

No 

 Altérnate: Cindy Gagnon 
E: Cindy.Gagnon@la.gov 

 

LA 
DHH 

Louis Wales 
T: (225) 342-8491 
F: (225) 342-7494 
E: lwales@dhh.la.gov 

No 
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 Alternate: Ginger Hutto 
ghutto@dhh.la.gov 

 

NH Bill Hall 
T: (603) 271-2998 
F: (603) 271-5171 
E: whall@des.state.nh.us 

yes 

 Alternate: Jeanne Chwasciak 
jcchwasciak@des.state.nh.us 

 

NJ Joe Aiello 
T: (609) 633-3840 
F: (609) 777-1774 
joseph.aiello@dep.state.nj.us 

 

 Alternate : TBD Bernie Wilk 
present 

NY Stephanie Ostrowski 
T: (518) 485-5570 
F: (518) 485-5568 
E  01@h l h  

Yes 

 Alternate: Dan Dickinson 
dmd15@health.state.ny.us 

 

OR Dan Hickman 
T: (503) 229-5983 
F: (503) 229-6924  
E: hickman.dan@deq.state.or.us 

yes 

 Alternate: Raeann Haynes 
haynes.raeann@deq.state.or.us 

 

PA Aaren Alger 
T: (717) 346-8212 
F: (717) 346-8590 
E: aaalger@state.pa.us 

yes 

 Alternate: Bethany Piper 
bpiper@state.pa.us 

 

TX Stephen Stubbs 
T: (512) 239-3343 
F: (512) 239-4760 
E: sstubbs@tceq.state.tx.us 

Yes 
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 Alternate: Steve Gibson 
jgibson@tceq.state.tx.us 

 

   UT David Mendenhall 
T: (801) 584-8470 
F: (801) 584-8501 
E: davidmendenhall@utah.gov 

yes 

 Alternate: Kristin Brown 
kristinbrown@utah.gov 

 

 Program Administrator: 
Carol Batterton 
T: 830-990-1029 or 512-924-2102 
E: carbat@beecreek.net 

Yes 

 Evaluation Coordinator: 
Lynn Bradley 
T: 202-565-2575 
E: Bradley.lynn@epa.gov 

No 

 Quality Assurance Officer 
Paul Ellingson 
T: 801-201-8166 
E: altasnow@gmail.com 

No 
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